BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title: Rubbish Removal and Recycling Services

Bid Number: 2020-086

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Karen A. Storm, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
 - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

Date Number

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

- (c) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the owner.
- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - √(a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
 - √(b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
 - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
 - √(d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
 - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwter Discharges (Attachment "E")
 - √f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")
 - √(g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
- 7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc.
1927 Route 9, Po Box 431

Clifton Park, MY 12065

Phone: 518-877-2353

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

Location #1	Department of Social Services Rubbish Cost/Month Recycling Cost/Month Total Cost/Month Both	Cost/Month or Cost/Request \$ 488.81 \$ 81.47 \$ 570.28
Location #2	Albany County Office Building	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ <u>733.21</u>
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 162.94
	Total Cost/Month Both	\$ 896.15
Location #3	Albany County Court House	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ <u>488,81</u>
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 48.88
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 537.69
Location #4	Albany County Justice Building	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ <u>488.81</u>
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 32,59
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 521.40
Location #5	Cooperative Extension	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 173.20
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 25,00 per on call pick up.
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ <u>198.20</u>
Location #6	Albany County Probation	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 122.20
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$32,59
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 154.79
Location #7	Albany County Health/Mental Health	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 277.12
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ (65.17
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ <u>342.29</u>
Location #8	Board of Elections	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 277.12
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 48,88
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$326.00
Location #9	Albany County Hall of Records	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 103.92
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$103.92

Location #10	Albany County Nursing Home	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	0 00
	Recycling Cost/Month	3
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ <u>3750 °</u>
Location #11	Albany County Correctional Facility	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	7
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 400° \$ 3750°°
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 3750=
Location #12	Albany County Hockey Facility	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ <u>207.84</u>
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 207.84
Location #13	Albany County Family Court	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 277.12
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 121.24
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ <u>398.36</u>
Location #14	Albany County Water Purification District	
	North	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 8.15
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 8.15
Location #15	Albany County Water Purification District	
	South	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 4.07
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$
Location #16	Albany County Public Works	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month Lawsons Lake	\$ 43.65 charged year round.
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 31.31
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 73.96
Location #17	Albany County Sheriff's E911	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 138.56
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 138.56
Location #18	Albany County Sheriff's Office Clarksville	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$69,28
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 30.31
	Total Cost/Month All Services	\$ 99.59
	rotal Cost/Month All Services	2

Bid Form RFB-2020-086 Rubbish Removal and Recycling Services - Revised

Location #19	Sheriff's EMS Station Rensselaerville	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ <u>12.22</u>
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 8.15
	Total Cost/Month All Sevices	\$ 20.37
		J
Location #20	Sheriff's Station Coeymans	Cost/Month or Cost/Request
	Rubbish Cost/Month	\$ 12.22
	Recycling Cost/Month	\$ 8.15
	Total Cost/Month All Sevices	\$ 20.37
All Locations	Credit for recycling of cardboard per pound	s n/A

RUBBISH REMOVAL AND RECYCLING SERVICES

RFB #2020-086

ADDENDUM #2

October 2, 2020

The following Addendum No. 2 consisting of two (2) pages (including this cover page) is hereby issued on the 2nd day of October, 2020, in connection with the Request for Bid #2020-086 Rubbish Removal and Recycling Services, for Various Albany County Departments.

RFB #2020-086 RUBBISH REMOVAL AND RECYCLING SERVICES

ADDENDUM #2

The following information is provided as a result of a question(s) posed by vendor(s):

ITEM #1: Item #10 in Addendum #1 mentioned that the metal is emptied when full, is the gaylord what the metal is put into? Since there is only 1 recycling compactor, for cardboard, not 2 at the Correctional Facility, is the metal you mention the only other recycling?

Response #1: The Correctional Facility no longer has metal recycling.

End of Addendum #2

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

DATE

Rubbish Removal and Recycling Services

Bid Number: 2020-086

County Waste & Recycling Service Inc. **COMPANY:** 1927 Route 9, PO Box 431 ADDRESS: Clifton Park, ny 12065 CITY, STATE, ZIP: 518-877-2353 TEL. NO.: 518-877-7337 FAX NO.: FEDERAL TAX ID NO.: 14-1732636 Mark Ceresa REPRESENTATIVE: Mark, Ceresa @ wasteconnections, com E-MAIL: SIGNATURE AND TITLE 10/5/20

NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION

Non-Collusive Certification required of all bidders under Section 103-d of the General Municipal law as amended by Chapter 751 of the Laws of 1965, effective September 1, 1965.

By Submission of this bid or proposal, the bidder certifies that:

- a) This bid, or proposal, has been independently arrived at without collusion with any other bidder or with any competitor or potential competitor.
- b) This bid, or proposal, has not been knowingly disclosed and will not be knowingly disclosed, prior to opening of bids or proposals for this project, to any other bidder, competitor, or potential competitor.
- c) No attempt has been or will be made, to induce any person, partnership, or corporation to submit or not submit a bid or proposal.
- d) The person signing this bid or proposal certified that he has fully informed himself regarding the accuracy of the statements contained in this certification, and under the penalties of perjury, affirms the truth thereof, such penalties being applicable to the bidder as well as to the person signing in its behalf.

By:

Mark Ceresa – Division Vice-President

ATTACHMENT "B" ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals: STATE OF SS.: **COUNTY OF** to me known and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and who executed the within instrument, and he (or they severally) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same. Notary Public, State of _____ Qualified in Commission Expires If Corporation: STATE OF YEN COUNTY OF SON , before me personally appeared to me known, who, being by me sworn, did say that he resides at (give the (give title) that he is the of corporation) of (name , the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation, and that the seal affixed to the instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. DANIELLE PINGELSKI NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF NEW YORK Notary Public, State of Wew Registration No. 01PI6242513 Qualified in Saratoga County Commission Expires June 06, 2023 Commission Expires If Partnership: STATE OF **COUNTY OF** SS.: _, 200___, before me personally came____ On the _____day of__ to me known to be the individual who executed the foregoing, and who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that he / she is a partner of the firm of / she has the authority to sign the same, and acknowledged that he / she executed the same as the act and deed of said partnership. Notary Public, State of Qualified in _____

Commission Expires

ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

1. VENDOR IS:							
PRIME CONTRACTOR							
2. VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NA County Waste & Rea		inc.	a) FEIN#	CATION NUM 14-1737 # 79986	2636		
4. D/B/A – Doing Business As (if application)	able) & COUNTY FIELD:		5. WEBSITE	ADDRESS (if	applicable)		
			www.ca	ounty-w	aste.com	n	
6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE O 1927 Route 9 Clifton Park, MY		CE	7. TELEPHO NUMBER 5	18-	8. FAX NUI 518 877		
9. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE O IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from	F BUSINESS/EXECCUTIVE OFF	FICE	10. TELEPHO NUMBER		11. FAX NU		
12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR THE Name Mark Ceresa Title Division Vice P Telephone Number 518-877-Fax Number 518-935-936-mail Mark, Ceresa @	resident 2353 99 waste connections.	(om					
a) NAME Mark Ceresa	TITLE DV P TITLE DVISION Controlle	b) NAME	greg Fendelman	TITLE	Asst. Di	strict ma	nacker
c) NAME Chris Morrill	TITLE Division Controlle	d) NAME	Scott Aud	te TITLE	Operation	is managae	γ (
A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQ ATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETEI THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERI THE QUESTION NUMBER.	UIRED FOR EACH QUESTION A O QUESTIONNAIRE. YOU MU	ANSWEREI ST PROVID	D WITH A "YE DE ADEQUATI	S," AND MUS E DETAILS OF	T BE PROVID R DOCUMENT	DED AS AN IS TO AID	
14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER name(s), Federal Employer Identiinumbers were/are in use. Explain	THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEM fication Number(s) or any D/B/A n	1S 2-4 ABO	VE? List all oth	er business	☐ Yes	⊠ No	
15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUAL TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE SI	FPRICIPAL OWNERS AND OFF						
a) An elected or appointed put List each individual's name to, and dates of service	olic official or officer? , business title, the name of the org	ganization ar	nd position elec	ted or appointed	☐ Yes	M No	
	arty organization in Albany Count , business title or consulting capa es.			ıl position held	☐ Yes	ĭ¥'No	

16.	OR CO OR M SHAR	IN THE PAST (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL DISSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% ORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE ES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE ING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS:		
	a)	 been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process; 	☐ Yes	🔀 No
		2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease;		
		3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting;		
		 had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles; 		
		had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract;		
		 had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited; 		
		 been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract; 		
		8. been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or		
		had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract.		
	b)	been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	☐ Yes	No No
	c)	been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of:	☐ Yes	⊠ No
		1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations.		22 - 1
17.		E PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES I HAD ANY CLAIMS, MENTS, INJUNCTIONS, LIENS, FINES OR PENALTIES SECURED BY ANY GOVERNMENTAL CY?	☐ Yes	⊠ No
	judgm amoun	e if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim, ent, injunction, lien or other with an explanation. Provide the name(s) and address(es) of the agency, the t of the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate tus of each item as "open" or "unsatisfied."		
18.	DURI	NG THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO:		
		file returns or pay any applicable federal, state or city taxes? Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, liability year(s), and tax liability amount the vendor failed to file/pay and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	⊠ No
	b)	file returns or pay New York State unemployment insurance? Indicate the years the vendor failed to file/pay the insurance and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	⊠ No
	c)	Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file.	☐ Yes	⊠ No
19.	ITS AI BANK REGA Indicat and FE	ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS BEEN INITIATED BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR FILIATES 1 WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN (7) YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY RUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES RDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING? e if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name I.N. Provide the court name, address and docket number. Indicate if the proceedings have been initiated, pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed.	☐ Yes	⊠ No
20.	BELIE IT? Pro Ration	E VENDOR CURRENTLY INSOLVENT, OR DOES VENDOR CURRENTLY HAVE REASON TO VE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST ovide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt, Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an tanding of the vendor's situation.	Yes	∭ No

21.	IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES1 :	Yes	⊠ No
	 a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded; 		
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the negative action, any corrective action taken by the vendor and the name of the contracting agency.		

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity, but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

ATTACHMENT "A" NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

Division Vice President

Title

ounty Waste & Recycling Servince Inc.

ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

FEIN#

State of: New York)

County of: Saratoga)

ss:

CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned: recognizes that this questionnaire is submitted for the express purpose of assisting the County of Albany in making a determination regarding an award of contract or approval of a subcontract; acknowledges that the County may in its discretion, by means which it may choose, verify the truth and accuracy of all statements made herein; acknowledges that intentional submission of false or misleading information may constitute a felony under Penal Law Section 210.40 or a misdemeanor under Penal Law Section 210.35 or Section 210.45, and may also be punishable by a fine and/or imprisonment of up to five years under 18 USC Section 1001 and may result in contract termination; and states that the information submitted in this questionnaire and any attached pages is true, accurate and complete.

The undersigned certifies that he/she:

- Has not altered the content of the questions in the questionnaire in any manner;
- Has read and understands all of the items contained in the questionnaire and any pages attached by the submitting vendor;
- Has supplied full and complete responses to each item therein to the best of his/her knowledge, information ad belief;
- Is knowledgeable about the submitting vendor's business and operations;
- Understands that Albany County will rely on the information supplied in the questionnaire when entering
 into a contract with the vendor;
- Is under duty to notify the Albany County Purchasing Division of any material changes to the vendor's responses.

Name of Business County Waste & Recycling Service Inc. Address 1927 Route 9 City, State, Zip Clifton Park, NY 12065	Printed Name of Signatory Mark Ceresa Title Division Vice President
Sworn before me this 10th day of 00toov, 2020,	

Printed Name

DANIELLE PINGELSKI
NOTARY PUBLIC. STATE OF NEW YORK
Registration No. 01PI6242513
Qualified in Saratoga County
Commission Expires June 06, 2023

Notary Public

Signature
10 5 20

Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-a Of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
 - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran: or
 - 2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

Division Vice President

Title

County Waste & Recycling Service Inc.

ATTACHMENT "E"

<u>Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)</u>

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.
Name of Third Party Entity: County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc.
Name of Third Party Entity: County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc. Address: 1927 Route 9, Clifton Park, NY 12065
Phone Number(s): Mark Ceresa 518-877-2353
Description of activities to be performed by your firm or organization within Albany County are related to the Albany County Storm Water Management Program (SWMP) (include any activities that have the potential to generate or prevent pollution and/or affect water quality):
Rubbish & Raycling Collection
. 5
Description of where the work is to be performed within Albany County facilities:
Exterior of all Facilities in Rubbish & Recycling areas.
Signature
Mark Ceresa
Printed Name
Division Vice President
Title
<u>1015120</u> Date
Date

The undersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please print in ink or type in the spaces provided). Attach additional sheets if necessary. This statement of Bidder's qualifications is required of all Bidders. Additional data on Bidder's qualifications may be requested from selected Bidders after the Bid opening.

۱.	How many years has your firm been in business? 30 years years
2.	List up to three (3) projects of this nature that you have completed in the last three (3) years, and give the name, address and telephone number of a reference from each. Also give the completion date, the original contract bid price and the completed cost of each project listed.
	1. See attached
	2
	3

3.	List projects presently under percentage completion of the completion of the completion of the complete projects.		firm, the dollar v	olume of the	contract and the
•	Town of Woo	odbury	1	11/19	-12/31/22
	3056 Customers				
,	Town of School	ghtroke			
	2538 Customers				
	Town of Way	erford	and the second s		- 12/31/22
	3534 Customers	Serviced			
4.	Has your firm ever failed to co	-	rded to it, if so, sta		
5.	Is your firm presently or has against your firm alleging fails same; if so, give details.	your firm ever bure to properly co	een a party defen mplete work in ac	dant in a law	suit commenced the contract for
	No	<u></u>	А		

6.	Has your firm received two (2) final determinations within any consecutive six-year period, the second final determination occurring within the past five (5) years, that your firm willfully failed to pay the prevailing rate of wages or to provide supplements with Article 8 of the Labor Law, if so, give details.
	Λο
7.	Do you plan to sublet any part of this work? If so, give details.
	Λο
_	
8.	Give the name, address and telephone number of an individual who represents each of the following and whom the Owner may contact to investigate your financial responsibility: a surety, and a bank.
	Evergreen Notional Indemnity Co Kathie Price (440) 229-3420
	6140 Parkland Blvd, Suite 321, Mayfield Heights, OH 44124
_	Bank of America Fax inquiries only (415)343-9301
	100 Federal St. Boston, MA 02110
	,

Give a summary of your financial statement. (List assets and liabilities, use an insert sheet, if needed).	
See Attached	
State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade name under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a corporation, state the name and title of all officers. If a partnership, state the name of all partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name.) It is absolutely necessary that information be furnished.	-
County Waske & Recycling Service Correct Name of Bidder	1nc
(a) The business is a: Corporation	
(b) The address of principal place of business is: 1929 Route 9	
Clifton Park, ng 12065	
(c) The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows: See Alache d	

If No, signing this qualification sta prior to award of contract immediate	tement constitutes agreement to obtain such qualification
	County Waste & Recycling Service In
Dated: 10 5 20	Ву
	Mark Ceresa (Typed)

ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm: County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc.

By:

Mark Ceresa

Title: Division Vice President

(Signature)

Date: 10/5/20



■ Search all of NY.gov

New York State Department of Labor

Prevailing Wage

Unemployment Benefits

Career Services **Business** Services

Worker Protection

Forms and **Publications** Home

· Wage Schedule · Submit Notice Of Award · Submit Notice Of Project Completion

PRC#: 2020900989

Type of Contracting Agency: County

Acceptance Status: Accepted Article 9

Contracting Agency

Albany County Purchasing Div Maureen Shea Specification Technician 112 State Street Room 1000 Albany NY 12207

(518) 447-7142 (518) 447- 5588 Fax

maureen.shea@albanycountyny.gov

Project Information

Project Title Rubbish Removal & Recycling

Description of Work This is a bid for the services of rubbish removal and recycling services for most of the County facilities

Send Reply To

Contract Id No. RFB-2020-086

Project Locations(s) Various Albany County

Route No / Street Address

Village / City Albany

Town

State / Zip NY

Nature of Project Building Service Contract

Approximate Bid Date 10/22/2020

Checked Occupation(s) Trash and Refuse Removal

Applicable Counties

Albany



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE(MM/DD/YYYY) 09/25/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT				
Aon Risk Services Southwest Houston TX Office 5555 San Felipe Suite 1500	west, Inc.	NAME: PHONE (A/C. No. Ext):	PHONE (CCC) 202 7122 FAY (CCC) 202 C			
		E-MAIL ADDRESS:				
Houston TX 77056 USA	URED INSURER A: ACE	INSURER(S) AFFORDIN	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE			
INSURED		INSURER A:	ACE American Insur	ance Company	22667	
County Waste and Recycling Service, Inc 3 Waterway Square Place, Suite 110 The Woodlands TX 77380 USA		INSURER B:	Indemnity Insuranc	43575		
	, Suffe IIU USA	INSURER C:				
		INSURER D:				
		INSURER E:				
		INSURER F:				
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 5700841152	80	REVIS	ION NUMBER:		

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Limits shown are as requested

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL S INSD V	UBR POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY	LIMITS
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	HD0G71449531	08/01/2020 08/01/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE \$2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR				DAMAGE TO RENTED \$100,000 PREMISES (Ea occurrence)
					MED EXP (Any one person)
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY \$2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				GENERAL AGGREGATE \$5,000,000
	X POLICY PRO-				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG \$2,000,000
	OTHER:				
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	Y	ISA H25302229	08/01/2020 08/01/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$5,000,000
İ	x ANY AUTO				BODILY INJURY (Per person)
	OWNED SCHEDULED				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)
	AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED				PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)
	ONE!				
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR				EACH OCCURRENCE
l	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE				AGGREGATE
	DED RETENTION				
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		WLRC67456348	08/01/2020 08/01/2021	X PER STATUTE OTH-
A	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / EXECUTIVE		AOS WLRC67456385	08/01/2020 08/01/2021	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$1,500,000
l ^	(Mandatory in NH)	N/A	CA, MA	00/01/2020 00/01/2021	E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE \$1,500,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below				E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT \$1,500,000
l					

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

County of Albany is included as Additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and Automobile Liability policies.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

ty of Albany AUTHORIZED REPRESE

Aon Pisk Services Southwest, Inc.

County of Albany 112 State St., Room 1000 Albany NY 12207 USA

Financial Statements

Select the financial statements you wish to view below. The reports below may be viewed on either an annual or quarterly basis.

Income Statement | Balance Sheet | Cash Flow Annual | Quarterly All numbers in thousands USD **Period Ending** Dec 31, 2019 Dec 31, 2018 Dec 31, 2017 Dec 31, 2016 **Total Revenue** 5,388,679 4,922,941 4,630,488 3,375,863 Cost of Revenue 3,198,757 2,865,704 2,704,775 1,957,712 **Gross Profit** 1,418,151 2,189,922 2,057,237 1,925,713 Operating Expenses Research Development Selling General and Administrative 546,278 524,388 509,638 474,263 Non Recurring Others 743,918 680,487 632,484 491,590 **Total Operating Expenses** 1,290,196 1,204,875 1,142,122 965,853 Operating Income or Loss 899,726 852,362 783,591 452,298 Income from Continuing Operations Total Other Income/Expenses Net (154,957)(56,244)(20,288)1,776 Earnings Before Interest And Taxes 853,259 839,244 454,074 633,807 Interest Expense 92,709 147,368 132,104 125,297 Income Before Tax 705,891 707,140 508,510 361,365 Income Tax Expense 139,210 159,986 (68,910)114,044 Minority Interest 4,850 5,400 7,362 5,580 Net Income From Continuing Ops 566,681 547,154 577,420 247,321 Non-recurring Events Discontinued Operations Extraordinary Items ----Effect Of Accounting Changes (603)Other Items 160 (283)(781)

566,841

566,841

546,871

546,871

576,817

576,817

http://wasteconnections.investorroom.com/financial-statements

Net Income

Preferred Stock And Other Adjustments

Net Income Applicable To Common Shares



246,540

246,540

≥₽

Invitation to Bid for Rubbish Removal and Recycling Services

Prepared for the County of Albany 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207 RFB #2020-0861



County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc 1927 Route 9, P.O. Box 790 (518) 877-7007 – Direct (518) 877-7337 – Fax October 5, 2020

Albany County 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207 Attn: Karen A. Storm Albany County Purchasing Agent

RE: Rubbish Removal and Recycling Services

Dear Ms. Storm:

County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc is pleased to propose the following response and pricing to the County of Albany.

I am the authorized person able to make representations on behalf of the company and to bind the company.

Sincerely,

Mark Ceresa

Division Vice President

THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc. (County Waste) is pleased to submit an ITB for garbage Collection for the Village of Walden.

Name of Corporation: County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc.

Address: 1927 Route 9, P.O. Box 790, Clifton Park, NY 12065

<u>Phone Number:</u> (518) 877-2353 – Mark Ceresa

Website: www.county-waste.com

<u>Date of Incorporation:</u> July, 1990

Authorized Principals: Mark Ceresa, Division Vice President

Company History

In April, 2011 County Waste was acquired by Waste Connections, Inc. (WCI) based in Houston, Texas. Waste Connections is the 3rd largest solid waste and recycling company in the US serving over 2 million residential, commercial and industrial customers in 31 states. With this change comes added financial and professional support for County Waste. However, Waste Connections has been, since its inception in 1997, a much decentralized company dedicated to operating each location as independently managed facilities. The company was founded on this decentralized philosophy which differentiates us from other National solid waste companies.

Organizations and community partnerships work when the company providing the service is staffed with individuals possessing strong management and technical skills, who are driven by the desire to deliver quality service to the community and the contracting agency. We are proud of the team we have.

The County Waste and Waste Connections corporate philosophy is based on the belief that the solid waste and recycling service business is a local business managed by professionals living and working in the communities we serve. WCI strives to provide service excellence for those communities that place their trust in our company and are always dedicated to putting our customers first. We look to technology and growth to help our customers, employees and shareholders "Connect with the Future". As a public

company we have the resources to meet every customer's needs in a cost effective and environmentally compatible manner. We understand the markets, the philosophy and the unique needs of the customers we serve whether they be industry, commercial accounts, municipal jurisdictions or residential subscribers.

Waste Connections is traded on the NYSE exchange under the symbol WCN. The company's strategic objective is to build a leading solid waste services company in secondary markets focusing on customer service excellence and the utilization of improved technology to enhance efficiency within the markets we serve.

Both corporate wide and in Albany, we are committed to improving the environment for the future of the communities we live in and serve. We believe that our services play an integral part of improving the environment and are always mindful of having the most cost-effective waste management solutions for our customers. In addition, we are committed to the safety of our workers and have programs in place to continually upgrade our risk management and environmental policies.

Our ability to effectively and ethically operate has been driven by our emphasis on integrity since the inception of the Company. Integrity is imperative throughout the organization, not only in the financial and accounting arena but also in compliance with laws governing our employees, anti-trust and competitive practices. It also applies to our environmental track record as we work with regulators in a large number of states. We are committed to this value and continuously strive to have the systems in place to ensure the preservation of integrity.

Revenues in 2017 increased to \$5 billion from \$1.93 billion in 2013, as a result of organic growth in solid waste, plus increased E&P waste activity. Solid waste revenues increased 5.4%, primarily due to internal growth. Solid waste internal growth increased to 4.3% in 2014, from 3.1% in 2013. Pricing growth was 0.1 percentage points lower than in 2013, due to higher core prices offset by lower fuel, materials and environmental surcharges. Increases in landfill and hauling volumes contributed to total volume growth increasing to 2.1% in 2014 from 0.7% in 2013.

County Waste is the largest waste collection and recycling company in the Capital region, with operations in New York from Orange County north to Ticonderoga and East and West of the Hudson Valley. County Waste serves a greater number of residential and commercial customers located within the Albany Planning Unit (Albany, Rensselaer, Schenectady, and Saratoga Counties) than any other waste hauler.

Our company's customer base includes approximately 11,000 commercial and industrial customers and more than 180,000 residential customers. In addition to waste collection services, County Waste also operates two landfills, four transfer stations and two recycling facilities with three hundred and ninety full time employees.

County Waste serves the following counties in New York: Albany, Northern Columbia, Fulton, Montgomery, Rensselaer, Schenectady, Schoharie, Saratoga, Orange County, Ulster County, Greene County, Columbia County, Warren County, Washington County, Fulton County and Northern Saratoga County.

Our largest recycle facility, Sierra Processing has operated in the area for over a decade. Additionally, we began operations of our new state-of the art single stream recycling facility near the Port of Albany in mid-October, 2010. The facility is the largest and most advanced processing plant of its kind in the Northeast USA. In December of 2012 the plant was expanded to double the capacity and to process commercial source separated material as well as commingled commercial recyclable material.

Waste Connections, Inc is a publicly traded corporation traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "WCN". County Waste is a wholly owned subsidiaries of Waste Connections, Inc. Waste Connections Dun and Bradstreet number is 799869474.

Mark Ceresa currently serves as the Division Vice President responsible for Waste Connection's operations in New York and Vermont. Mark has worked in the solid waste and recycling industry for 9 years, all of which with Waste Connections. Prior to coming to New York, Mark was responsible for the Waste Connections hauling and landfill operations in Greenville South Carolina. Mark has also served as a District Manager for Waste Connections in Wichita, KS, and was park of the Region staff in Denver, CO. Prior to coming to Waste Connections Mark Worked as a Superintendent and Director for several earth moving and pipeline companies in the Denver Metro area. Mark has a B.S. from Indiana University of Pennsylvania in Safety Science/Safety Engineering.

County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc is proud of the municipalities and schools that we serve and offer the following list of references for your evaluation:.

Guilderland Central School District

8 School Road

Guilderland, NY 12085

Neill Sanders - Assistant Superintendent

518-456-6000

Voorheesville Central School District

432 New Salem Road

Voorheesville, NY 12186

Christy Rivenburg - Assistant Superintendent

518-765-3313 ext. 109

Saratoga County Sewer District

50 W High Street

Ballston Spa, NY 12020

John Warmt - Director of Purchasing

518-885-2210

Sabic Innovative Plastics-GE

1 Noryl Ave.

Glenmont, NY 12158

Jill Baribeault

518-475-5685

NYS Thruway Authority

200 Southern Boulevard

Albany, NY 12209

Judith Wargo

518-436-2720

Waste Connections, Inc is a publicly traded corporation traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol "WCN". County Waste & Recycling Service, Inc. is a wholly owned subsidiaries of Waste Connections, Inc. Waste Connections Dun and Bradstreet number is 799869474.

The following table list corporate officers of Waste Connections, Inc along with our Regional Management.

<u>Name</u>	Positions
Worthing Jackman	Chief Executive Officer and Chairman
Mary Anne Whitney	Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Darrell W. Chambliss	Executive Vice President and Chief Operating Officer
David Eddie	Senior Vice President – Chief Accounting Officer
David M. Hall	Senior Vice President – Sales and Marketing
Jim M. Little	Senior Vice President – Engineering an Disposal
Eric O. Hansen	Vice President – Chief Information Officer
Susan R. Netherton	Vice President – Employee Relations
Scott Schreiber	Vice President – Disposal Operations
Patrick Shea	Vice President - General Counsel and Secretary
Greg Thibodeaux	Vice President – Maintenance and Fleet Management
Richard Wojahn	Vice President – Business Development
Jason Craft	Vice President - Operations, Eastern Region
Doug McDonald	Eastern Regional Controller
Edward Guillet	Director
Robert H. Davis	Director
Michael W. Harlan	Director
William J. Razzouk	Director

The Waste Connections Board of Directors has an Executive Committee, an Audit Committee, a Compensation Committee, and a Nominating and Corporate Governance Committee. The Executive Committee is authorized to exercise all of the powers and authority of the Board of Directors in managing Waste Connections business and affairs, other than matters required by law to be approved by the stockholders.

Document A310TM – 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

County Waste and Recycling Service, Inc.

1927 Route 9

Clifton Park, NY 12065

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

County of Albany, Dept. of General Services

Purchasing Division, 112 State Street, Room 1000

Albany, NY 12207

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Argonaut Insurance Company

P.O. Box 469011

San Antonio, TX 78246-9011

Mailing Address for Notices

1411 Opus Place, #450

Downerss@ovevelL 60515

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

BOND AMOUNT: \$

\$5,000

Five Thousand Dollars and 00/100

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Rubbish Removal and Recycling Services - RFB #2020-086

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and scaled this

8th

day of October, 2020

Windss Sanarthe Gorden
Wilmessy Tariese M. Pisciotto

County Waste and Recycling Service, Inc.
(Principal) (Seal)

Mile Scott I. Schreib

Argonaut Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

Nulei James Moore

Attorney-in-Fact

vice President

Argonaut Insurance Company Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246

POWER OF ATTORNEY

			t
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:	That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corpo	oration duly organized and existing under t	he laws of the State
61111			H
of Illinois and having its principal office in the	se County of Cook Illinois, does berehy nominat	e constitute and appoint. ISMAS-RIGIO	ro

Surety Bond No.:

Bid Bond

Principal:

County Waste and Recycling Service, Inc.

Obligee:

County of Albany, Dept. of General Services

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above; to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

\$85,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 8th day of May, 2017.

SEAL 1948

Argonaut Insurance Company

by:

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

On this 8th day of May, 2017 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.



Kathun M. Mulo
(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed the Seal of said Company, on the 8th day of October , 2020



James Bluzard Vice President-Surety

Cou	unty of	DuPag	ie									
		;	SUR	ETY ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	ENT (A	TTOR	NEY-IN-F	ACT)		
I,	Tariese M	. Pisciott	ю.	Notary Po	ublic of	DuPag	e C	County,	in the Sta	ate of	IL	,
do l	nereby co	ertify th	nat	Jame	s Moore	Atto	orney-	in-Fact,	of the Ar	gonaut Ins	surance	
Com	npany				who is pe	ersonall	y knov	vn to m	e to be th	e same	person v	vhose
nam	ne is sub	scribe	d to	the foreg	oing ins	trument	, appe	ared be	efore me	this day	in perso	n, and
ack	nowledge	ed that	he	signed,	sealed a	nd deliv	ered s	said ins	trument, 1	for and c	on behalf	of the
Argo	onaut Insur	ance C	ompa	ny			for	the use	s and pu	rposes ti	herein se	t forth
	Giver	n unde	r my	hand and	l notarial	seal at	my off	ice in th	ne City of	Downe	ers Grove	in
said	l County,	, this	8th	day of	Octo	per MM	ИЛ	2020	i.	M		
					Nota	ary Publ	lic		Tariese M	I. Pisciotto		
					My (Commis	sion e	xpires:	June 26, 2	2022		

State of

OFFICIAL SEAL
TARIESE M PISCIOTTO
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/26/22